6048 Biochemistry 1991, 30, 6048-6053
Complete Amino Acid Sequence of Rat Liver Cytosolic Alanine Aminotransferase?
Mariko Ishiguro,**s Masami Suzuki,* Koji Takio,s Takeo Matsuzawa,t and Koiti Titani*st*g
Division of Biomedical Polymer Science, Institute for Comprehensive Medical Science, and Department of Biochemistry, School
of Medicine, Fujita Health University, Toyoake, Aichi, Japan 470-1 1 .  and Laboratory for the Aging Process Research, Frontier
Research Program, Institute of Physical and Chemical Research (RIKEN), Wako, Saitama, Japan 351 -01
Received January 29, 1991; Revised Manuscript Received March 20, 1991
ABSTRACT: The complete amino acid sequence of rat liver cytosolic alanine aminotransferase (EC 2.6.1.2)

that of rat cytosolic GOT, the general patterns were similar,
especially in the middle of the molecule (the PLP binding large
domain, residues ca. 88 through 385 by the numbering system
in Figure 3). Prediction of secondary structure by the method
of Chou and Fasman (1978) indicated the presence of a-helices
(42.2%) and @sheets (25.9%) in rat cytosolic GPT. Again,
3).
some resemblance in the predicted structures of rat cytosolic
GPT and GOT was found.
DISCUSSION
In general, proof of the sequence of rat GPT involved two
primary sets of overlapping peptides derived by cleavage at
either lysyl or methionyl bonds. A special problem was
presented by an Nu-blocked amino terminus. Attempts to
remove the acylamino acid from the N"-blocked peptide K1
with acylamino acid releasing enzyme (Tsunasawa & Narita,
1976) failed. The Na-blocked amino acid was finally identified
to be an acetylated alanine residue by mass spectral analysis.
Although most of the residues in the sequence were identified
in the two complementary peptides, there are regions of rel-
atively weak analytical proof at the single-residue overlaps
aligning residues 210-212, 263-265, 290-292, and 357-359.
The first of these occurred in peptides K6 and M4. From the
substrate specificity of V8 protease, the sequence of M4-E1
was most likely preceded by Glu or Asp. The single Asp-Arg
in M4 was firmly placed at  residues 229-230 in the analysis
of K6-W1, and the only possible place to put M4-E1 was at
resudes 21 1-219 to overlap K6-T1 to K6-WI. Among the
6052 Biochemistry, Vol. 30, No. 24, 1991 Ishiguro et al.
API peptides, only K7 had the amino-terminal Glu. Therefore,
the sequence of M4-E2 clearly indicated the overlap between
K6 and K7. The weakest overlap at  residues 290-292 was
supported by the amino acid composition of M5 (D/N 2.9,
E/Q+Hse 5.0, S 2.0, G 1.2, A 2.0, V 2.9, L 1.0, F 1.9, K 1.8,
H 1.2, and Y 1.8 mol/mol of peptide). The remaining one
occurred at the middle of K12, and the compositional data of
K12 (Table I) were in good agreement with the conclusion
(Figure 2). From the present study, the rat GPT subunit is
composed of 495 residues. The molecular weight of this
subunit, calculated from the amino acid sequence, is 55018,
which is in good agreement with a molecular weight of about
55 000 estimated by SDS-PAGE.
Three important results emerged from the determination
of the complete amino acid sequence of rat liver cytosolic GPT.
(1) The active enzyme with a molecular weight of 1 14 000
(Gatehouse et al., 1967) should be a homodimer containing
2 mol of PLP.
(2) The PLP binding site of rat liver GPT is most likely
Lys-3 13. The sequence of residues Gln-303 to Arg-322 of rat